Interest and related expense on liabilities to credit institutions -159.9 -179.2 -168.6
Interest and related expense on deposits from and liabilities to customers -686.8 -1 003.3 -932.2
Interest and related expense on securities issued -411.5 -645.8 -746.2
Interest and related expense on subordinated loan capital -30.0 -38.7 -42.8
Other interest and related expense -23.0 -129.7 -158.0
Total interest and related expense -1 311.2 -1 996.7 -2 047.8
Net interest and commission income 492.7 602.8 623.3
*) Pro forma

NOTE 22: Loan losses: Banking

Storebrand Bank
NOK million 2003 2002*) 2001*)

Change in specific loan loss provisions for the period 23.7 178.3 -3.4
Change in general loan loss provisions for the period 0.7 -1.7 136.9
Realised losses on loans where specific provision has previously been made 147.6 90.5 147.0
Realised losses on loans where no specific provision has previously been made -0.5 145.4 12.3
Recovery of loan losses realised previously -1.2 -0.7 -23.5
Loan losses and provisions for the period 170.3 411.8 269.3
*) Pro forma

Storebrand 2003 ENG  23-03-04  16:40  Side 68

page 69Notes Storebrand Group

NOTE 23: Operating costs

Life SB Bank Other Storebrand Group
NOK million 2003 2003 2003 2003 2002 2001
Ordinary wage and salary expense 299.2 266.8 210.6 776.6 860.2 815.9
Social security contributions 53.7 40.6 32.2 126.5 141.7 135.4
Pension expense
(incl. employers' social security contributions.) 27.4 22.6 10.9 60.9 59.9 50.4
Other benefits 17.3 22.5 26.2 66.0 85.6 77.9
Total personnel expenses 397.6 352.5 280.0 1 030.1 1 147.4 1 079.6
External consultancy expenses 24.7 32.1 34.8 91.6 147.7 247.3
Office costs 191.8 207.0 90.2 489.0 448.4 522.3
Other operating costs/reimbursements 411.5 80.0 -155.9 337.3 362.5 289.5
Depreciation 21.9 37.2 34.5 93.6 136.4 122.5
Total operating costs 1 047.5*) 708.8 283.7 2 041.7 2 242.4 2 261.2
*) Operating cost of Storebrand Livsforsikring AS NOK 995 million.

Auditors' fees for group companies
Audit fees and other control functions NOK 12.2 million.
Fees for advisory services NOK 3.5 million.

Storebrand has established a bonus scheme for employees. The bonus scheme is based on the company's value creation as
well as each individual's performance. The bonus scheme is described in more detail in the Corporate Governance section.

NOTE 24:  Pension expenses and pension liabilities

Staff pensions are provided by a group pension scheme, primarily with Storebrand Livsforsikring AS, in accordance with the rules on private